

CITY OF STEVENS POINT

SPECIAL BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS MEETING

Monday, April 17, 2017 – 6:45 p.m.

Council Chambers – County-City Building – 1516 Church Street
Stevens Point, WI 54481

SPECIAL AGENDA

[A quorum of the City Council may attend this meeting]

CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON THE FOLLOWING:

1. To award the Prentice Street Reconstruction Project to Integrity Grading & Excavating, Inc. out of Weston, WI in the amount not to exceed \$2,076,850.76.
2. To accept the Ordinance Amendment for parking on Main Street between Church Street and Smith Street.
3. To approve the purchase of a 2017 Elgin Pelican Street Sweeper from Bruce Municipal Equipment in the amount of \$176,000.00.
4. Adjournment

Any person who has special needs while attending this meeting or needs agenda materials for this meeting should contact the City Clerk as soon as possible to ensure a reasonable accommodation can be made. The City Clerk can be reached by telephone at (715) 346-1569, or by mail at 1515 Strongs Avenue, Stevens Point, WI 54481

Copies of ordinances, resolutions, reports, and minutes of the committee meetings are on file at the office of the City Clerk for inspection during normal business hours from 7:30 A.M. to 4:00 P.M.

BID TAB

CITY OF STEVENS POINT
PRENTICE STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT #17-01
SEALED BIDS OPENED 11:00 A.M., APRIL 11, 2017

ITEM NO.	EST. QUAN.	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	Integrity Grading & Exc. Weston, WI		Haas Sons, Inc. Thorp, WI		A-1 Excavating, Inc. Bloomer, WI	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
201.0120	286	I.D.	Clearing	\$ 8.50	\$ 2,431.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 4,862.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 3,432.00
201.0220	286	I.D.	Grubbing	\$ 8.50	\$ 2,431.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 5,720.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 3,432.00
204.0100	565	S.Y.	Removing Pavement	\$ 6.05	\$ 3,418.25	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,825.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,390.00
204.0110	6,588	S.Y.	Removing Asphaltic Surface	\$ 1.42	\$ 9,354.96	\$ 1.00	\$ 6,588.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 39,528.00
204.0150	6,987	L.F.	Removing Curb and Gutter	\$ 2.68	\$ 18,725.16	\$ 1.50	\$ 10,480.50	\$ 6.00	\$ 41,922.00
204.0155	3,961	S.Y.	Removing Concrete Sidewalk	\$ 1.90	\$ 7,525.90	\$ 3.00	\$ 11,883.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 23,766.00
204.0195	3	EACH	Removing Concrete Bases	\$ 150.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 900.00
204.0210	3	EACH	Removing Manholes	\$ 567.19	\$ 1,701.57	\$ 450.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,200.00
204.0220	8	EACH	Removing Inlets	\$ 405.13	\$ 3,241.04	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,600.00
204.0245	72	L.F.	Removing Storm Sewer	\$ 20.68	\$ 1,488.96	\$ 12.00	\$ 864.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,080.00
205.0100	9,395	C.Y.	Excavation Common	\$ 12.00	\$ 112,740.00	\$ 7.75	\$ 72,811.25	\$ 15.00	\$ 140,925.00
205.0200	920	C.Y.	Excavation Rock	\$ 0.01	\$ 9.20	\$ 125.25	\$ 115,230.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 920.00
209.0100	11,691	C.Y.	Backfill Granular	\$ 10.00	\$ 116,910.00	\$ 14.20	\$ 166,012.20	\$ 1.00	\$ 11,691.00
211.0100	1	L.S.	Prepare Foundation for Asphaltic Paving (Project)	\$ 13,650.00	\$ 13,650.00	\$ 13,650.00	\$ 13,650.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00
213.0100	2	EACH	Finishing Roadway (Project)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00
305.0115	13	C.Y.	Base Aggregate Dense (3/4-Inch)	\$ 49.28	\$ 640.64	\$ 27.90	\$ 362.70	\$ 35.00	\$ 455.00
305.0125	5,358	C.Y.	Base Aggregate Dense (1 1/4-Inch)	\$ 26.00	\$ 139,308.00	\$ 20.90	\$ 111,982.20	\$ 24.00	\$ 128,592.00
416.0160	538	S.Y.	Concrete Driveway (6-Inch)	\$ 38.50	\$ 20,713.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 19,368.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 21,520.00
460.5223	2,026	TON	HMA Pavment 3 LT 58-28 S (2 1/2-Inch)	\$ 60.70	\$ 122,978.20	\$ 61.00	\$ 123,586.00	\$ 61.00	\$ 123,586.00
460.5224	1,620	TON	HMA Pavement 4 LT 58-28 S (2-Inch)	\$ 68.58	\$ 111,099.60	\$ 70.00	\$ 113,400.00	\$ 69.00	\$ 111,780.00
465.0105	18	TON	Asphaltic Surface (3-Inch)	\$ 145.50	\$ 2,619.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 2,880.00
465.0315	6.0	S.Y.	Asphaltic Flumes	\$ 76.00	\$ 456.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 504.00
601.0324	7,374	L.F.	Concrete Curb & Gutter (24-Inch)	\$ 9.35	\$ 68,946.90	\$ 8.75	\$ 64,522.50	\$ 9.20	\$ 67,840.80

BID TAB

CITY OF STEVENS POINT
PRENTICE STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT #17-01
SEALED BIDS OPENED 11:00 A.M., APRIL 11, 2017

ITEM NO.	EST. QUAN.	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	Integrity Grading & Exc. Weston, WI		Haas Sons, Inc. Thorp, WI		A-1 Excavating, Inc. Bloomer, WI	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
601.0330	27	L.F.	Concrete Curb & Gutter (30-Inch)	\$ 24.50	\$ 661.50	\$ 25.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 945.00
601.0553	72	L.F.	Concrete Curb & Gutter (4-Inch Sloped 36-Inch) Type D	\$ 18.50	\$ 1,332.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 1,944.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 2,088.00
602.0405	30,454	S.F.	Concrete Sidewalk (4-Inch)	\$ 3.25	\$ 98,975.50	\$ 3.30	\$ 100,498.20	\$ 3.30	\$ 100,498.20
602.0415	7,373	S.F.	Concrete Sidewalk (6-Inch)	\$ 4.35	\$ 32,072.55	\$ 4.20	\$ 30,966.60	\$ 4.90	\$ 36,127.70
602.0515	270	S.F.	Curb Ramp Detectable Warning Field Natural Patina	\$ 32.00	\$ 8,640.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 9,450.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 10,800.00
602.1500	70	S.F.	Concrete Steps	\$ 75.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 4,620.00
608.3012	812	L.F.	Storm Sewer Pipe Corrugated HDPE Class III-A (12-Inch)	\$ 51.73	\$ 42,004.76	\$ 27.60	\$ 22,411.20	\$ 61.00	\$ 49,532.00
608.3015	208	L.F.	Storm Sewer Pipe Corrugated HDPE Class III-A (15-Inch)	\$ 61.15	\$ 12,719.20	\$ 33.20	\$ 6,905.60	\$ 69.00	\$ 14,352.00
608.3018	468	L.F.	Storm Sewer Pipe Corrugated HDPE Class III-A (18-Inch)	\$ 48.00	\$ 22,464.00	\$ 31.80	\$ 14,882.40	\$ 63.00	\$ 29,484.00
608.3024	106	L.F.	Storm Sewer Pipe Corrugated HDPE Class III-A (24-Inch)	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 40.80	\$ 4,324.80	\$ 76.00	\$ 8,056.00
608.3030	610	L.F.	Storm Sewer Pipe Corrugated HDPE Class III-A (30-Inch)	\$ 60.00	\$ 36,600.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 28,060.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 47,580.00
611.2004	6	EACH	Manholes (4-Foot Diameter)	\$ 2,867.82	\$ 17,206.92	\$ 2,485.00	\$ 14,910.00	\$ 2,432.00	\$ 14,592.00
611.2005	7	EACH	Manholes (5-Foot Diameter)	\$ 4,227.38	\$ 29,591.66	\$ 3,520.00	\$ 24,640.00	\$ 3,818.00	\$ 26,726.00
611.0420	15	EACH	Reconstructing Manholes	\$ 598.34	\$ 8,975.10	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 1,266.00	\$ 18,990.00
611.8105	6	EACH	Adjusting Catch Basin Covers	\$ 598.34	\$ 3,590.04	\$ 600.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 1,035.00	\$ 6,210.00
611.8110	12	EACH	Adjusting Manhole Covers	\$ 620.01	\$ 7,440.12	\$ 800.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 968.00	\$ 11,616.00
625.0100	3,286	S.Y.	Topsoil	\$ 6.00	\$ 19,716.00	\$ 3.20	\$ 10,515.20	\$ 2.00	\$ 6,572.00
628.6505	3,286	S.Y.	Soil Stabilizer Type A	\$ 0.98	\$ 3,220.28	\$ 0.73	\$ 2,398.78	\$ 0.50	\$ 1,643.00
628.7005	6	EACH	Inlet Protection Type A	\$ 98.50	\$ 591.00	\$ 112.00	\$ 672.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 480.00
628.7015	51	EACH	Inlet Protection Type C	\$ 38.75	\$ 1,976.25	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,550.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,530.00
629.0205	3,286	S.Y.	Fertilizer Type A	\$ 0.35	\$ 1,150.10	\$ 0.17	\$ 558.62	\$ 0.50	\$ 1,643.00
630.0140	3,286	S.Y.	Seed Mixture No. 40	\$ 0.48	\$ 1,577.28	\$ 0.21	\$ 690.06	\$ 0.50	\$ 1,643.00
634-0811	24	EACH	Post Tubular Steel (2 x 2-Inch x 11-feet)	\$ 140.00	\$ 3,360.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 3,360.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 2,880.00

BID TAB

CITY OF STEVENS POINT
PRENTICE STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT #17-01
SEALED BIDS OPENED 11:00 A.M., APRIL 11, 2017

ITEM NO.	EST. QUAN.	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	Integrity Grading & Exc. Weston, WI		Haas Sons, Inc. Thorp, WI		A-1 Excavating, Inc. Bloomer, WI	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
634.0812	28	EACH	Post Tubular Steel (2 x 2-Inch x 12-feet)	\$ 140.00	\$ 3,920.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 4,060.00	\$ 132.00	\$ 3,696.00
634.0814	3	EACH	Post Tubular Steel (2 x 2-Inch x 14-feet)	\$ 148.00	\$ 444.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 154.00	\$ 462.00
637.0202	217.24	S.F.	Signs Reflective Type II	\$ 18.80	\$ 4,084.11	\$ 24.50	\$ 5,322.38	\$ 31.00	\$ 6,734.44
638.2102	22	EACH	Moving Signs Type II	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 1,848.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 726.00
638.2602	56	EACH	Removing Signs Type II	\$ 18.00	\$ 1,008.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 1,568.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 1,232.00
638.3000	44	EACH	Removing Small Sign Supports	\$ 18.00	\$ 792.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 1,232.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 1,716.00
638.4000	7	EACH	Moving Small Sign Supports	\$ 50.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 588.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 581.00
643.0100	1	L.S.	Traffic Control (Project)	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 55,500.00	\$ 55,500.00
647.0333	38	EACH	Pavement Marking Symbols Bike Shared Lane Paint (White)	\$ 80.00	\$ 3,040.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 3,040.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,800.00
690.0150	1125	L.F.	Sawing Asphalt	\$ 1.25	\$ 1,406.25	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,250.00
690.0150	915	L.F.	Sawing Concrete	\$ 2.25	\$ 2,058.75	\$ 4.00	\$ 3,660.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 3,660.00
703.0401	35.56	V.F.	Sanitary Sewer Manhole (48-Inch Diameter)	\$ 528.73	\$ 18,801.64	\$ 1,440.00	\$ 51,206.40	\$ 370.00	\$ 13,157.20
704.0406	788	L.F.	Sanitary Sewer Lateral (6-Inch)	\$ 48.35	\$ 38,099.80	\$ 39.00	\$ 30,732.00	\$ 81.00	\$ 63,828.00
704.0408	1,746	L.F.	Sanitary Sewer Main (8-Inch)	\$ 71.98	\$ 125,677.08	\$ 69.05	\$ 120,561.30	\$ 69.00	\$ 120,474.00
706.0401	2,480	L.F.	Class B Bedding	\$ 8.00	\$ 19,840.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 9,920.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,480.00
708.0601	1,356	L.F.	Water Service Polyethylene (1-Inch)	\$ 27.00	\$ 36,612.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 47,460.00	\$ 59.00	\$ 80,004.00
708.0602	101	L.F.	Water Service Polyethylene (2-Inch)	\$ 28.28	\$ 2,856.28	\$ 42.00	\$ 4,242.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 6,565.00
709.0601	4	EACH	Standard Hydrant	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 13,600.00	\$ 3,833.00	\$ 15,332.00
710.0601	48.5	L.F.	Hydrant Lead (6-Inch diameter)	\$ 39.63	\$ 1,922.06	\$ 31.00	\$ 1,503.50	\$ 93.00	\$ 4,510.50
711.0606	28	L.F.	Water Main (6-Inch diameter)	\$ 129.37	\$ 3,622.36	\$ 86.00	\$ 2,408.00	\$ 93.00	\$ 2,604.00
711.0608	2,028	L.F.	Water Main (8-Inch diameter)	\$ 45.00	\$ 91,260.00	\$ 67.90	\$ 137,701.20	\$ 93.00	\$ 188,604.00
711.0610	17	L.F.	Water Main (10-Inch diameter)	\$ 350.61	\$ 5,960.37	\$ 266.00	\$ 4,522.00	\$ 591.00	\$ 10,047.00
711.0612	75	L.F.	Water Main (12-Inch diameter)	\$ 210.57	\$ 15,792.75	\$ 161.00	\$ 12,075.00	\$ 254.00	\$ 19,050.00

BID TAB

CITY OF STEVENS POINT
 PRENTICE STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT #17-01
 SEALED BIDS OPENED 11:00 A.M., APRIL 11, 2017

ITEM NO.	EST. QUAN.	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	Integrity Grading & Exc. Weston, WI		Haas Sons, Inc. Thorp, WI		A-1 Excavating, Inc. Bloomer, WI	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
712.0601	144	L.F.	Rigid Insulation (2-Inch)	\$ 5.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 288.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 1,008.00
713.0601	53	EACH	Curb Box and Curb Stop (1-Inch Service)	\$ 516.85	\$ 27,393.05	\$ 426.00	\$ 22,578.00	\$ 580.00	\$ 30,740.00
713.0602	3	EACH	Curb Box and Curb Stop (2-Inch Service)	\$ 1,158.40	\$ 3,475.20	\$ 885.00	\$ 2,655.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,600.00
801.5.1	1	L.S.	Fiber Optic Duct Installation	\$ 55,443.00	\$ 55,443.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 58,220.00	\$ 58,220.00
SPV.0035.02	2,750	C.Y.	Undercut	\$ 18.00	\$ 49,500.00	\$ 14.56	\$ 40,040.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,750.00
SPV.0060.01	23	EACH	Drain Basin (24-Inch)	\$ 1,772.94	\$ 40,777.62	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 43,700.00	\$ 2,143.00	\$ 49,289.00
SPV.0090.01	342	L.F.	Storm Sewer Pipe Perforated Corrugated HDPE (24-Inch)	\$ 50.00	\$ 17,100.00	\$ 41.15	\$ 14,073.30	\$ 92.00	\$ 31,464.00
SPV.0090.02	590	L.F.	Storm Sewer Pipe Perforated Corrugated HDPE (30-Inch)	\$ 60.00	\$ 35,400.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 27,730.00	\$ 94.00	\$ 55,460.00
SPV.0090.03	1,094	L.F.	Storm Sewer Lateral (4-Inch)	\$ 36.35	\$ 39,766.90	\$ 39.50	\$ 43,213.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 45,948.00
SPV.0090.04	33	L.F.	Storm Sewer Lateral (6-Inch)	\$ 43.17	\$ 1,424.61	\$ 37.00	\$ 1,221.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 1,452.00
SPV.0090.05	20	L.F.	Storm Sewer Lateral (8-Inch)	\$ 53.71	\$ 1,074.20	\$ 40.15	\$ 803.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 920.00
SPV.0090.06	52	L.F.	Water Main Removal	\$ 14.01	\$ 728.52	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,040.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 780.00
SPV.0090.07	152	L.F.	Concrete Pedestrian Curb	\$ 8.25	\$ 1,254.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,040.00
Base Bid Total:					\$ 1,805,957.19		\$ 1,898,625.89		\$ 2,046,235.84
Base Bid with 15% Contingency:					\$ 2,076,850.76		\$ 2,183,419.77		\$ 2,353,171.22

City of Stevens Point
1515 Strongs Avenue
Stevens Point, WI 54481



Public Works

Engineering Department:
Phone: 715-346-1561
Fax: 715-346-1650

Streets Department:
Phone: 715-346-1537
Fax: 715-346-1687

April 11, 2017

To: Board of Public Works

From: Joel Lemke, Interim Director of Public Works

Re: Parking Ordinance 9.05(f) and 9.05(g)

The Ordinance Amendment of Section 9.05(f) and 9.05(g) is the result of a request to construct a driveway at 1308 Main Street. Please see the attached ordinance amendments and corresponding map.

If there are any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me.

Thank you.

**ORDINANCE AMENDING THE REVISED MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF STEVENS
POINT, WISCONSIN**

The Common Council of the City of Stevens Point do ordain as follows:

SECTION I: That subsection 4 of Section 9.05(f) of the Revised Municipal Code, **15 Minute Parking** is hereby **amended** to read as follows:

9.05(f) 4. On the north side of Main Street from a point 84 feet east of Church Street to Smith Street.

SECTION II: That subsection 133 of Section 9.05(g) of the Revised Municipal Code, **No Parking** is hereby **amended** to read as follows:

9.05(g) 133. On the north side of Main Street from Strongs Avenue to a point 84 feet east of Church Street.

SECTION III: These ordinance changes shall take effect upon passage and publication:

APPROVED: _____
Mike Wiza, Mayor

ATTEST: _____
John Moe, City Clerk

Dated: April 11, 2017
Approved: April 17, 2017
Published: April 21, 2017



City of Stevens Point
Department of Public Works
1515 Strongs Avenue
Stevens Point, WI
54481-3594



Engineering
Phone: 715-346-1561
Fax: 715-346-1650
Streets/Fleet
Phone: 715-346-1537
Fax: 715-346-1687

To: The Board of Public Works,

April 12, 2017

As planned last year, our remaining Elgin Pelican Street Sweeper is due for replacement.

Due to another year of depreciation on our existing unit, and a factory price increase, the quote is higher than last year, but is still well within budget.

We recommend the purchase of the 2017 Elgin Pelican from Bruce Municipal Equipment in the amount of \$176,000.00, net of trade, to be funded by the 2017 Budget.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Dennis Laidlaw".

Dennis Laidlaw
Superintendent of Streets
DPW
City of Stevens Point